and unexpected increases in interest rates which may result from such a mismatch. Management believes that our level of interest rate risk is
acceptable under this approach.

In evaluating our exposure to interest rate movements, certain shortcomings inherent in the method of analysis presented in the foregoing table
must be considered. For example, although certain assets and liabilities may have similar maturities or re-pricing periods, they may react in different
degrees to changes in market interest rates. Also, the interest rates on certain types of assets and liabilities may fluctuate in advance of changes in
market interest rates, while interest rates on other types may lag behind changes in interest rates. Additionally, certain assets, such as adjustable
rate mortgages, have features which restrict changes in interest rates on a short-term basis and over the life of the asset. Further, in the event of a
significant change in interest rates, prepayment and early withdrawal levels would likely deviate significantly from those assumed above. Finally,
the ability of many borrowers to service their debt may decrease in the event of an interest rate increase. We consider all of these factors in
monitoring our exposure to interest rate risk.

56

Table of Contents

December 31, 2017

Change in Interest
Rates in Basis Points

  Economic Value of Equity

EVE
Ratio %   $ Amount   $ Change   % Change

  +400 bp   $ 75,911   $ (2,176 )   (2.79 )%   12.94 %
  +300 bp   77,959   (128 )   (0.16 )   13.03
  +200 bp   79,145   1,058   1.35   12.97
  +100 bp   79,838   1,751   2.24   12.82
  0 bp   78,087   —   0.00   12.31
  -100 bp   72,631   (5,456 )   (6.99 )   11.26

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Shareholders and the Board of Directors of
Sound Financial Bancorp, Inc.

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Sound Financial Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary (the "Company") as of
December 31, 2017 and 2016, the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, stockholders' equity and cash flows for the
years then ended, and the related notes (collectively referred to as the "consolidated financial statements"). In our opinion, the consolidated